### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2008

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bioglan Pharmaceuticals Corp.		04/03/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bradley Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	383 Route 46 West	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07004	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2183172	BIOGLAN
Registration Number:	2239725	DELIVERING SERIOUS MEDICINE FOR DERMATOLOGY
Registration Number:	1391339	PRAMEGEL
Registration Number:	2442940	TXSYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2893077	ZONALON

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (651)686-7111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 651-259-2302 Email: ljoyce@ip-firm.com

Linda M. Byrne, Crawford Maunu PLLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1150 Northland Drive, Suite 100 St. Paul, MINNESOTA 55120 Address Line 4:

**TRADEMARK** 

900112410 **REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0308** 

_		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRAD.117TM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Byrne	
Signature:	/Linda M. Byrne/	
Date:	07/29/2008	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Bioglan-Doak-Bradley Merger Doc#page1.tif source=Bioglan-Doak-Bradley Merger Doc#page2.tif source=Bioglan-Doak-Bradley Merger Doc#page3.tif source=Bioglan-Doak-Bradley Merger Doc#page4.tif		

source=Bioglan-Doak-Bradley Merger Doc#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0309

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"A. AARONS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"BIOGLAN PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"DOAK DERMATOLOGICS, INC.", A NEW YORK CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC." UNDER THE NAME
OF "BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2008, AT
2:17 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2008, AT 11:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2873489 8100M

080391436

3

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Darriet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 6499007

DATE: 04-03-08

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0310

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:17 PM 04/03/2008 FILED 02:17 PM 04/03/2008 SRV 080391436 - 2873489 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

# BIOGLAN PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.,

(a Delaware corporation)

### DOAK DERMATOLOGICS, INC.

(a New York corporation)

AND

A. AARONS, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

INTO

## BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

### April 3, 2008

Bradley Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: That the Corporation was incorporated on May 15, 1998 pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of Bioglan Pharmaceuticals Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, Doak Dermatologics, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, and A. Aarons, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (collectively, the "Subsidiaries").

**THIRD:** That the Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors (the "Board"), duly adopted at a meeting of the Board held on March 27, 2008, determined to merge the Subsidiaries with and into the Corporation:

RESOLVED, by the Board that it is deemed advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation that Bioglan Pharmaceuticals Corp., a Delaware corporation, Doak Dermatologics, Inc., a New York corporation, and A. Aarons, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Subsidiaries"), merge with and into the Corporation, pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 907 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that, upon the merger of the Subsidiaries with and into the Corporation (the "Merger"), the Corporation shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), the Surviving Corporation shall continue as a corporation

4820-6016-5378.2

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "Bradley Pharmaceuticals, Inc."; and further

RESOLVED, by the Board that, upon the Merger, the corporate existence of the Corporation, with all of its purposes, powers and objects, shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by the Merger, and as the Surviving Corporation, it shall, from and after the Merger, possess all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers and purposes of the Subsidiaries, and all of the property (real, personal and intangible), causes of action and every other asset of the Subsidiaries shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, and the Surviving Corporation shall assume all of the obligations and liabilities of the Subsidiaries, all without further act or deed; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that the separate corporate existence of the Subsidiaries shall cease upon the Merger; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that, upon the Merger, all shares of stock of the Subsidiaries which are issued and outstanding or held as treasury stock immediately prior to the Merger shall be canceled; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that, from and after the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall be those of the Surviving Corporation; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that the members of the board of directors and the officers of the Corporation immediately prior to the Merger shall be the members of the board of directors and the officers, respectively, of the Surviving Corporation until successors are appointed in accordance with applicable law and the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation; and further

**RESOLVED**, that the form, terms and provisions of, and the transactions contemplated by, the Plan of Merger (the "Plan"), in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, which has been presented to the Board and ordered filed with the records of the Corporation, be, and the same hereby are, deemed advisable, authorized, adopted and approved in all respects; and further

RESOLVED, by the Board that the Merger shall be effective as of 11:58 p.m. Eastern Time on April 3, 2008; and further

RESOLVED, by the Board that each officer of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to execute, acknowledge, file and report, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, the Plan, the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Certificate of Merger and those other agreements, instruments and documents as may be contemplated by the Plan, the Certificate of Ownership and Merger and the Certificate of Merger, and any amendments or supplements thereto, in such form and with any such changes, additions or deletions as any such officer shall determine to be advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation, which determination shall be conclusively evidenced by such officer's execution and delivery thereof; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that all acts and deeds heretofore done by any director or officer of the Corporation for and on behalf of the Corporation in entering into, executing, acknowledging or attesting any arrangements, agreements, instruments or documents, or in carrying out the terms and intention of the foregoing resolutions, are hereby adopted, ratified, approved and confirmed in all respects; and further

**RESOLVED**, by the Board that each officer of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to execute and deliver such other instruments and documents, and to take all such other and further actions, in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, as any such officer shall deem necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose and intention of the foregoing resolutions and to effectuate the transactions contemplated thereby.

[Signature page follows.]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has duly executed this Certificate of Ownership and Merger as of the date first written above.

BRADLEY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name: Arthur Dulik, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Certificate of Ownership and Merger]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0314

**RECORDED: 07/29/2008**